

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

Mahmoud KHALIL,

Petitioner,

v.

Donald J. TRUMP, in his official capacity as President of the United States; William P. JOYCE, in his official capacity as Acting Field Office Director of New York, Immigration and Customs Enforcement; Yolanda PITTMAN, in her official capacity as Warden of Elizabeth Contract Detention Facility; Caleb VITELLO, Acting Director, U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement; Kristi NOEM, in her official capacity as Secretary of the United States Department of Homeland Security; Marco RUBIO, in his official capacity as Secretary of State; and Pamela BONDI, in her official capacity as Attorney General, U.S. Department of Justice,

Respondents.

Case No. 25-cv-01963 (MEF-
MAH)

**ORAL ARGUMENT
REQUESTED**

**PETITIONER'S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTIVE RELIEF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....1

I. THIS COURT CAN ADJUDICATE MR. KHALIL’S CLAIMS.....1

 A. Section 1252(b)(9) does not bar review of Mr. Khalil’s claims.2

 B. Section 1252(g) does not bar review of Mr. Khalil’s claims.8

 C. Section 1226(e) does not bar review of Mr. Khalil’s claims 12

 D. Mr. Khalil properly seeks to enjoin the Policy and Rubio Determination... 13

II. THE POLITICAL QUESTION DOCTRINE IS INAPPLICABLE..... 14

III. THE GOVERNMENT DOES NOT MEANINGFULLY CONTEST THE
 MERITS OF MR. KHALIL’S CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIMS. 15

 A. The First Amendment and vagueness claims are likely to succeed. 15

 B. Mr. Khalil’s detention claims are likely to succeed. 19

IV. IRREPARABLE HARM, EQUITIES, AND PUBLIC INTEREST 21

V. THE REQUESTED RELIEF DOES NOT REQUIRE A BOND..... 22

CONCLUSION. 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases Page(s)

ACLU v. Ashcroft, 322 F.3d 240 (3d Cir. 2003), *aff'd and remanded*,
542 U.S. 656 (2004)..... 22

Aguilar v. ICE,
510 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2007).....3

Al-Siddiqi v. Achim,
531 F.3d 490 (7th Cir. 2008)..... 13

Alcaraz v. INS,
384 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 11

Alli v. Decker,
650 F.3d 1007 (3d Cir. 2011) 13

Am.-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm. v. Reno,
70 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 1995)..... 18, 19

Anderson v. Davila,
125 F.3d 148 (3d Cir. 1997) 17, 18

Armando C.G. v. Tsoukaris,
20-CV-5652, 2020 WL 4218429 (D.N.J. July 23, 2020) 13

Baker v. Carr,
369 U.S. 186 (1962)..... 14, 15

Bell v. Wolfish,
441 U.S. 520 (1979)..... 20

Bello-Reyes v. Gaynor,
985 F.3d 696 (9th Cir. 2021)..... 8, 18

Black v. Decker,
103 F.4th 133 (2d Cir. 2024).....5

Bluman v. FEC,
 800 F. Supp. 2d 281 (D.D.C. 2011) 19

Bridges v. Wixon,
 326 U.S. 135 (1945)..... 19

Carlson v. Landon,
 342 U.S. 524 (1952)..... 20, 21

Catholic Soc. Servs., Inc. v. I.N.S.,
 232 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 2000)..... 10

Chang v. United States,
 327 F.3d 911 (9th Cir. 2003)7

Christian A.R. v. Decker,
 453 F. Supp. 3d 670 (D.N.J. 2020) 5, 13

Colo. River Water Conservation Dist. v. U.S.,
 424 U.S. 800 (1976)..... 14

Demore v. Kim,
 538 U.S. 510 (2003).....6, 13, 21

Dennis v. United States,
 341 U.S. 494 (1941)..... 18, 19

DHS v. Regents of the Univ. of California,
 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)9

E.O.H.C., v. Sec’y United States Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
 950 F.3d 177 (3d Cir. 2020) 2, 3

Garcia v. Att’y Gen.,
 553 F.3d 724 (3d Cir. 2009) 10, 11

German Santos v. Warden Pike Cnty. Corr. Facility,
 965 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2020) 20, 21

Gonzalez v. ICE,
975 F.3d 788 (9th Cir. 2020).....7

Gross v. German Found.,
456 F.3d 363 (3d Cir. 2006) 15

Harisiades v. Shaughnessy,
342 U.S. 580 (1952)..... 18, 19

Jane v. Rodriguez,
No. 20-CV-5922, 2020 WL 6867169 (D.N.J. Nov. 23, 2020) 14

Jennings v. Rodriguez,
583 U.S. 281 (2018).....*passim*

Khouzam v. Att’y Gen. of U.S.,
549 F.3d 235 (3d Cir. 2008) 15

Kleindienst v. Mandel,
408 U.S. 753 (1972)..... 19

Kong v. United States,
62 F.4th 608 (1st Cir. 2023)9

Kos Pharm., Inc. v. Andrx Corp.,
369 F.3d 700 (3d Cir. 2004) 15

Kwai Fun Wong v. United States,
373 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2004).....9

Madu v. Attorney General,
470 F.3d 1362 (11th Cir. 2006)..... 11

Marbury v. Madison,
5 U.S. 137 (1803)..... 15

Massieu v. Reno,
91 F.3d 416 3d Cir. 1996)..... 7, 8

McCarthy v. Madigan,
503 U.S. 140 (1992).....4

McCormack v. Twp. of Clinton,
872 F. Supp. 1320 (D.N.J. 1994)..... 22

Media Matters v. Bailey,
No. 24-CV-147 (APM), 2024 WL 3924573 (D.D.C. Aug. 23, 2024) 17

Mt. Healthy City Sch. Dist. v. Doyle,
429 U.S. 274 (1977).....16, 17, 18

Nielsen v. Preap,
586 U.S. 392 (2019)..... 2, 3

Nieves v. Bartlett,
587 U.S. 391 (2019)..... 16, 17

Nnadika v. Attorney Gen. of U.S.,
484 F.3d 626 (3d Cir. 2007)3

Omar Mejia Rojas,
2014 WL 1120179 (BIA Jan. 31, 2014)4

Orozco-Velasquez v. Atty. Gen. of U.S.,
817 F.3d 78 (3d Cir. 2016) 11

Osorio-Martinez v. Att’y Gen. of U.S. of Am.,
893 F.3d 153 (3d Cir. 2018)8

Ozturk v. Trump,
No. 25-CV-10695-DJC, 2025 WL 1009445 (D. Mass. Apr. 4, 2025)2

Pensamiento v. McDonald,
315 F. Supp. 3d 684 (D. Mass. 2018).....8

Ragbir v. Homan, 923 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2019), *cert. granted, judgment vacated on other grounds sub nom. Pham v. Ragbir*, 141 S. Ct. 227 (2020).....12, 17, 18

Ragbir v. United States,
 No. 17-1256, 2018 WL 1446407 (D.N.J. Mar. 23, 2018) 11

Regents of the Univ. of California v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
 908 F.3d 476 (9th Cir. 2018)..... 11

Reilly v. City of Harrisburg,
 858 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2017) 22

Reno v. Am. Anti-Discrimination Comm.,
 525 U.S. 471 (1999)..... 8, 10, 11, 12, 19

Saleh v. City of New York,
 No. 06 CIV. 1007 (SHS), 2007 WL 4437167 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 17, 2007) 16

Schaeuble v. Reno,
 87 F. Supp. 2d 383 (D.N.J. 2000)..... 12

Sean B. v. McAleenan,
 412 F. Supp. 3d 472 (D.N.J. 2019)8

Stilp v. Contino,
 613 F.3d 405 (3d Cir. 2010) 22

Sylvain v. Att’y Gen. of U.S.,
 714 F.3d 150 (3d Cir. 2013) 13

Taal v. Trump,
 No. 3:25-CV-335, 2025 WL 926207 (N.D.N.Y. Mar. 27, 2025) 11

Tazū v. Atty. Gen. of U.S.,
 975 F.3d 292 (3d Cir. 2020)*passim*

Temple Univ. v. White,
 941 F.2d 201 (3d Cir. 1991) 22

Weil v. White,
 629 F. App’x 262 (3d Cir. 2015)..... 17

Youngstown Sheet & Tub Co. v. Sawyer,
 343 U.S. 579 (1952)..... 15

Zadvydas v. Davis,
 533 U.S. 678 (2001)..... 20, 21

Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton,
 566 U.S. 189 (2012)..... 14, 15

Statutes, Rules and Regulations

6 U.S.C. § 202(3).....9

8 U.S.C. § 1226a..... 21

8 U.S.C. § 1226(c) 21

8 U.S.C. § 1226(e) 12, 13

8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(1)4

8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(9).....*passim*

8 U.S.C. § 1252(g).....*passim*

28 U.S.C. § 1331 13

28 U.S.C. § 2253(b).....4

8 C.F.R. § 1003.19(a).....4

8 C.F.R. § 1003.19(h)(2)(ii)4

8 C.F.R. § 1239.1..... 9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(c) 22

H.R. Rep. No. 109-723

Other Authorities

Alina Das, *Protecting Immigrant Activists From U.S. Government Retaliation: Lessons From First Amendment Litigation*, Knight Institute, (Feb. 12, 2025) available at <https://perma.cc/WB7S-QL6B> 17
